ACS37035-DS, Rev. 4
MCO-0001850
•	 High operating bandwidth for fast control loops or where
high-speed currents are monitored
	□ 1 MHz bandwidth
	□ 0.45 µs typical response time
•	 High performance for optimized energy applications
	□ ±1.5% sensitivity error over temperature (25°C to 125°C)

SELECTION GUIDE
Part Number
Current Sensing
Range (A)
Sensitivity
(mV/A)
Supply Voltage
VDD (V)
Quiescent Voltage
Output VQVO (V)
Optimized
Temperature
Range TA (°C)
Packing
ACS37035KLACTR-020B3 ±20 66
3.3
VDD/2 –40°C to 125°C 1000 pieces
per 13-inch reel
ACS37035KLACTR-040B3 [1] ±40 33
ACS37035KLACTR-065B3 ±65 20
ACS37035KLACTR-020B5 ±20 100
5ACS37035KLACTR-040B5 ±40 50
ACS37035KLACTR-065B5 ±65 30
[1] Pending release.
ACS 37035 K LAC - 020 B 5
Supply Voltage
  5: VDD = 5 V

observed after AEC-Q100 qualification stresses – 0.5 – %
Quiescent Voltage Drift Over
Lifetime VQVO_LT
Based on the mean drift of worst-case distribution
observed after AEC-Q100 qualification stresses – 2.2 – mV
[1] Absolute minimum (“Min.” or “min”) and absolute maximum (“Max.” or “max”) are the production limits that the device must not exceed.
[2] Validated by design and characterization.
[3] The output may display residual chopping frequency as a ripple at 2.5 MHz.
1 MHz, High Accuracy Chopped Current Sensor
with Low Output Offset in SOICW-16 PackageACS37035
12
Allegro MicroSystems
955 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103-3353 U.S.A.
ACS37035KLACTR-040B5 PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS: Valid through the full operating temperature range, TA = –40°C
to 125°C, CBYPASS = 0.1 μF, and typical VDD, unless specified otherwise. Minimum and maximum values are tested in production or
validated by design and characterization.
Characteristic Symbol  Test Conditions  Min. [1] Typ.  Max. [1] Unit
NOMINAL PERFORMANCE

Allegro MicroSystems
955 Perimeter Road
Manchester, NH 03103-3353 U.S.A.
THERMAL PERFORMANCE
Resistive heating due to the flow of electrical current in the
package should be considered during the thermal design of the
application. The sensor, PCB, and PCB terminals generate heat
and act as a heat sink.
The thermal response is highly dependent on the PCB layout,
copper thickness, cooling method, and the profile of the injected
current (including peak current, current on-time, and duty cycle).
In-pad vias help improve thermal performance. Placing vias
under the copper pads of the board reduces electrical resistance
and improves heat conduction to the PCB (Figure 15 and Figure
16). The ACSEVB-MA16-LA16 includes in-pad vias and is rec-
ommended to improve thermal performance.
Figure 15: Vias Under Copper Pads (not to scale)
Figure 16: No Vias Under Copper Pads (not to scale)
Figure 17 shows the measured rise in steady-state die temperature